

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC.,
MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC. and
MVL RIGHTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against-

LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY,
NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10 Civ. 141 (CM) (KNF)

-----X
LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY,
NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY,

Counterclaim Plaintiffs,

- against-

MARVEL ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,
MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC.,
MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC., MVL
RIGHTS, LLC, THE WALT DISNEY
COMPANY and DOES 1 through 10,

Counterclaim Defendants.

-----X
**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/
COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE (1) THE DECLARATIONS
OF JOE SINNOTT AND JAMES F. STERANKO AND (2) CERTAIN DOCUMENTS
ATTACHED AS EXHIBITS TO DEFENDANTS' DECLARATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE UNDISCLOSED WITNESSES' DECLARATIONS MUST BE STRICKEN FOR FAILURE TO DISCLOSE THEM PURSUANT TO RULE 26(A) OR 26(E)	2
II. THE UNPRODUCED DOCUMENTS MUST BE STRICKEN FOR FAILURE TO PRODUCE THEM DURING DISCOVERY	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfano v. Nat’l Geo. Channel</i> , No. CV 06-3511(NG)(JO), 2007 WL 2982757 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2007)	2
<i>Am. Stock Exch., LLC v. Mopex, Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	1
<i>Commercial Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	3
<i>Cunningham v. Consol. Edison Inc.</i> , No. CV-03-3522 (CPS), 2007 WL 841816 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2007)	3
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Fleming v. Verizon N.Y. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5639(WHP), 2006 WL 2709766 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2006)	3, 4
<i>Gayle Martz, Inc. v. Sherpa Pet Group, LLC</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>Ginns v. Towle</i> , 361 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1966)	1
<i>Nosal v. Granite Park LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4
<i>Pal v. N. Y. Univ.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5892(PAC)(FM), 2008 WL 2627614 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2008)	2
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
